of transfer, in determining monthly accrual of sick days.

H. All bargaining unit members hired after November 20, 2002 shall be entitled to 
accumulate up to one hundred and fifty sick (150) days.  All bargaining unit members 
hired on or prior to November 20, 2002 shall be entitled to accumulate up to two 
hundred twenty-five (225) sick days.

5. Vacations

A. All twelve (12) month bargaining unit members hired prior to November 20, 2002 shall 
be entitled to twenty-four (24) vacation days per year, which shall be earned at a rate 
of two vacation days per month for twelve (12) months.

[...]

unit members who are hired after September 1, 2019.

7. Life Insurance

Upon retirement a bargaining unit member shall receive paid-up life insurance coverage in 
the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for bargaining unit members below Grid 710 
and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for bargaining unit members at or above Grid 710.  
This provision regarding retiree life insurance will not apply to bargaining unit members 
who are hired after September 1, 2019.

APPENDIX D
Work year defined
Current work years:
Schedule A — 193

[...]

minimum of one (1) year, except as provided below.  A bargaining unit member who opts not 

to accept medical, prescription drug and dental insurance through one of the City’s medical 

and dental insurance plans, in lieu thereof, shall be paid an annual amount of two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) at the end of that fiscal year, provided the bargaining unit 

member timely notifies the Benefits Administration Office before the close of the annual 

open enrollment period.  In order to be eligible for this annual payment, the bargaining unit